## **Notice of Public Hearing**

## THE CITY OF TEMECULA 41000 Main Street Temecula, CA 92590

A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled before the CITY COUNCIL to consider the matter(s) described below.

Case No.: Long Range Project No. LR23-0429

Applicant: City of Temecula Location: Citywide

**Proposal:** 1. Adopt an ordinance of the City Council of the City of Temecula amending Titles 9, and 17 of the Temecula Municipal Code to 1) implement and define a class iv entertainment license, 2) amend table 17.08.030 (schedule of permitted uses commercial/office/industrial districts) to 3) implement and define a Class IV Entertainment License, 4) amend Table 17.08.030 (Schedule of permitted uses commercial/office/industrial districts) to include Class IV Entertainment Establishment as a non-permitted use in all zones but allowed in the old town specific plan and adding a note referencing chapter 17.09 (Alcohol), 5) create a new chapter 17.09 (Alcohol) and relocate all alcohol requirements from chapter 17.10 (Supplemental development standards) to chapter 17.09 (Alcohol), 6) create standards for Entertainment Establishments; **2.** Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Temecula adopting Specific Plan Amendment No. 11 to the Old Town Specific Plan to 1) add Class IV Entertainment Establishment as a permitted use in the downtown core district 2) implement a one year outdoor live entertainment pilot program; and **3.** Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Temecula establishing a Class IV Entertainment License Fee.

**Environmental Action:** In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), the proposed projects are exempt from further environmental review and a Notice of Exemption will be adopted in compliance with CEQA (Section 15061(b)(3)).

PLACE OF HEARING: 41000 Main St., Temecula, CA 92590, City of Temecula, Council Chambers

DATE OF HEARING: July 9, 2024 TIME OF HEARING: 6:00 PM

On June 5, 2024, the Planning Commission considered the draft Ordinance amending Titles 9 and 17 of the Municipal Code and adopted a Resolution 2024-08 recommending that the City Council adopt the ordinance with the following changes: (1) revise Section 9.10.125(B)(1) to address the processing of one class IV entertainment establishment license on a first come, first served basis; (2) adding a new Section 9,10.125(C)(4) to establish standards for alcohol sales identification through wristbands, and (3) clarify the language regarding the hours of last call.

On June 5, 2024, the Planning Commission considered the draft Resolution amending Titles 9 and 17 of the Municipal Code and adopted a Resolution 2024-08 recommending that the City Council adopt Specific Plan Amendment No. 11 to the Old Town Specific Plan with the revision that any temporary use permits for outdoor live entertainment be subject to the City's noise ordinance.

AVAILABILITY OF MATERIALS RELATED TO THE PROPOSED RESOLUTION ADOPTING FEES FOR CLASS IV ENTERTAINMENT LICENSES: Pursuant to Government Code sections 66016, and 66018, the City will: (a) make available to the public, at least ten (10) days prior to its public hearing, data indicating the amount of cost, or estimated cost, required to provide the service for which the fee or service charge is levied and the revenue sources anticipated to provide the service, including General Fund revenues; (b) mail notice at least fourteen (14) days prior to this meeting to all interested parties that have requested notice of new or increased fees or service charges. This data will be posted on the City's website at www.TemeculaCA.gov, not less than ten (10 days) prior to the public hearing.

Any petition for judicial review of a decision of the City Council shall be filed within the time required by, and controlled by, Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6 of the California Code of Civil Procedure. In any such action or proceeding seeking judicial review of, which attacks or seeks to set aside, or void any decision of the City Council, shall be limited to those issues raised at the hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the City Clerk at, or prior to, the public hearing described in this notice.

The proposed draft ordinance and draft resolutions may be viewed at the public information counter, Temecula Civic Center, Community Development Department, 41000 Main Street, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. until 5:00

p.m. Questions concerning the proje	ct(s) mav	be	addressed	to	Mark	Collins.	Citv	of	Temecula	Community
p.m. Questions concerning the proje Development Department, (951) 506-51	72.					,	,			,